GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UN STARRED QUESTION No. 1537
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.08.2024

EXPORT OF MSMEs PRODUCTS
1537. SHRI ARUN SINGH:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of MSMEs that existed till 2013;

(b) the year wise registration of MSMEs since 2019;

(©) increase in export of MSMESs products in last three years; and

(d) the incentives provided by Government to MSMEs for promoting exports?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAIJE)

(a) & (b): Udyam Registration Portal has been launched on 01.07.2020 with the new revised criteria for classification of MSMEs. As on 31.07.2024, the number of MSMEs registered in all India on the Udyam Registration Portal and Udyam Assist Platform was 4.77Crore. The year wise details are attached as annexure 1.

(c): As per the information culled out from the Data Dissemination Portal of Directorate General of Commercial Intelligence and Statistics (DGCIS), the share of export of MSME specified products in all India exports are as follows:

Year Share of export of MSME specified products in all
India exports (in %)
2021-22 45.03%
2022-23 43.59%
2023-24 45.73%

(d): To augment the export from MSME sector, Ministry of MSME is implementing the International Cooperation (IC) Scheme under which financial assistance is provided on reimbursement basis to the eligible Central / State Government organizations and Industry Associations to facilitate /participation of MSMEs in international exhibitions, fairs and buyer-seller meets held abroad and for organizing international conference, seminar and workshops in India with the aim of technology upgradation, modernization, joint venture etc. Further, under the new component of IC Scheme namely Capacity Building of First Time Exporters (CBFTE) launched in June 2022, reimbursement is provided to new micro & small enterprises (MSE) exporters for costs incurred on Registration-cum-Membership Certification (RCMC) with EPCs, Export Insurance Premium and testing & quality certification for exports. These interventions under IC Scheme assist the exporters in MSME sector to increase their access to international markets.

Further, Ministry of MSME has established 60 Export Facilitation Centers (EFCs) across the country with an aim to provide requisite mentoring and handholding support to MSEs.
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Annexure I

Annexure refer to in reply to part (a)&(b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1537 for answer on 05.08.2024

Number of MSMEs registered* on Udyam Registration Portal and Udyam Assist Platform”

Number of MSME:s registered in
Year all India
2020-21(01.07.2020 to 31.03.2021) 28,38,249
2021-22 51,35,906
2022-23 85,65,154
2023-24 2,49,12,943
2024-25 (as on 31.07.2024) 63,40,557
Total 4,77,92,809

*As on31.07.2024, # Udyam Assist Platform launched on 11.01.2023

